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1 1 1 0 0 12‐HOU 102 Harris W Loop Fwy / IH 610 Katy Fwy / IH 10 / US 90 Southwest Fwy / US 59 / IH 69 3.62 1,313,579 $120,021,727
5 4 2 3 2 12‐HOU 102 Harris Eastex Fwy / IH 69 / US 59 SH 288 IH 10 3.04 1,218,428 $97,803,856
4 2 3 1 ‐1 18‐DAL 057 Dallas Woodall Rodgers Fwy / SS 366 US 75 N Beckley Ave 1.44 1,032,321 $36,445,357
2 3 4 ‐2 ‐1 14‐AUS 227 Travis IH 35 US 290 N / SS 69 Ben White Blvd / SH 71 7.93 997,472 $210,594,043
3 5 5 ‐2 0 12‐HOU 102 Harris Southwest Fwy / IH 69 / US 59 W Loop Fwy / IH 610 South Fwy / SH 288 5.45 930,722 $128,786,963

14 8 6 8 2 12‐HOU 102 Harris N Loop W Fwy / IH 610 North Fwy / IH 45 Katy Fwy / IH 10 / US 90 6.22 865,382 $143,712,670
16 13 7 9 6 12‐HOU 102 Harris Katy Fwy / IH 10 / US 90 W Loop N Fwy / IH 610 North Fwy / IH 45 5.68 744,232 $111,255,447
6 10 8 ‐2 2 12‐HOU 102 Harris Gulf Fwy / IH 45 IH 10 / US 90 S Loop E Fwy / IH 610 7.89 739,075 $147,176,479
9 6 9 0 ‐3 02‐FTW 220 Tarrant North Fwy / IH 35W / US 287 SH 183 IH 30 3.37 732,315 $66,919,423
7 9 10 ‐3 ‐1 18‐DAL 057 Dallas US 75 Lyndon B. Johnson Fwy / IH 635 Woodall Rodgers Fwy / SS 366 9.19 673,332 $154,591,566

21 16 11 10 5 12‐HOU 102 Harris IH 10 / US 90 North Fwy / IH 45 Eastex Fwy / US 59 1.57 628,737 $27,670,604
8 12 12 ‐4 0 18‐DAL 057 Dallas Stemmons Fwy / IH 35E / US 77 John W. Carpenter / SH 183 Tom Landry Fwy / IH 30 5.45 588,990 $84,798,397

12 7 13 ‐1 ‐6 18‐DAL 057 Dallas IH 345 / US 75 / IH 45 US 75 S. M. Wright Fwy / US 175 2.38 576,651 $35,832,828
10 17 14 ‐4 3 18‐DAL 057 Dallas Lyndon B. Johnson Fwy / IH 635 Stemmons Fwy / IH 35E / US 77 US 75 8.01 569,445 $115,733,943
13 11 15 ‐2 ‐4 18‐DAL 057 Dallas E R. L. Thornton Fwy / IH 30 / US 67 Jefferson Viaduct Buckner Blvd / SL 12 E 7.95 563,328 $121,887,152
20 28 16 4 12 12‐HOU 102 Harris Katy Fwy / IH 10 / US 90 N Eldridge Pkwy Sam Houston Tollway W / SL 8 3.28 513,776 $43,409,699
25 22 17 8 5 12‐HOU 102 Harris North Fwy / IH 45 N Loop Fwy / IH 610 IH 10 / US 90 3.13 486,316 $38,637,846

1430 23 18 1412 5 02‐FTW 220 Tarrant NE Loop 820 / IH 820 North Fwy / IH 35W Baker Blvd / SH 183 6.72 469,799 $83,208,279
23 18 19 4 ‐1 18‐DAL 057 Dallas Lyndon B. Johnson Fwy / IH 635 US 75 Garland Ave / SH 78 6.93 425,895 $77,583,640
31 19 20 11 ‐1 14‐AUS 246 Williamson IH 35 RM 1431 SH 45 / Louis Henna Blvd 5.53 417,822 $63,324,543
29 33 21 8 12 12‐HOU 102 Harris Katy Fwy / IH 10 / US 90 Sam Houston Tollway W / SL 8 W Loop N Fwy / IH 610 6.63 409,663 $69,148,933
11 15 22 ‐11 ‐7 12‐HOU 102 Harris North Fwy / IH 45 Sam Houston Tollway N N Loop Fwy / IH 610 9.27 401,812 $96,402,208
46 34 23 23 11 12‐HOU 102 Harris W Loop S Fwy / IH 610 Southwest Fwy / US 59 / IH 69 South Fwy / SH 288 8.02 398,903 $81,935,306
22 26 24 ‐2 2 14‐AUS 227 Travis IH 35 Ben White Blvd / SH 71 Slaughter Ln 3.99 387,290 $41,416,142
37 40 25 12 15 22‐LRD 240 Webb Mines Rd / FM 1472 Pan American Blvd Bob Bullock Loop / SL 20 2.4 337,907 $26,414,026
59 44 26 33 18 14‐AUS 227 Travis IH 35 Slaughter Ln SH 45 4.15 337,707 $37,720,080
38 31 27 11 4 15‐SAT 015 Bexar N PanAm Expy / IH 35 Charles West Anderson Loop / SL 1604 NE Connally Loop NE / IH 410 4.97 333,959 $43,960,470
17 29 28 ‐11 1 12‐HOU 102 Harris South Fwy / SH 288 Gulf Fwy / IH 45 S Loop W Fwy / IH 610 4.84 332,677 $43,101,049
26 41 29 ‐3 12 18‐DAL 057 Dallas US 75 President George Bush Turnpike Toll Rd / SH 190 Lyndon B. Johnson Fwy / IH 635 6.56 317,380 $54,403,954
18 24 30 ‐12 ‐6 12‐HOU 102 Harris Southwest Fwy / IH 69 / US 59 W Sam Houston Pkwy S / SL 8 IH 610 7.85 311,896 $62,239,726
15 20 31 ‐16 ‐11 18‐DAL 057 Dallas Lyndon B. Johnson Fwy / IH 635 Garland Ave / SH 78 US 80 6.15 306,583 $50,733,713
49 49 32 17 17 15‐SAT 015 Bexar Connally Loop N / IH 410 McAllister Fwy / US 281 McDermott Fwy / IH 10 / US 87 4.62 306,543 $35,077,594
45 42 33 12 9 12‐HOU 102 Harris N Loop E Fwy / IH 610 North Fwy / IH 45 East Fwy / IH 10 8.16 306,199 $69,778,658
53 85 34 19 51 12‐HOU 102 Harris Katy Fwy / IH 10 / US 90 Grand Pkwy / SH 99 N Eldridge Pkwy 9.59 304,188 $77,688,425
24 32 35 ‐11 ‐3 02‐FTW 220 Tarrant IH 35W Alliance Gateway / SH 170 US 81 / US 287 5.08 298,700 $43,540,605

2023 Texas 100 Most Congested Road Segments - All Vehicles



 2021 
Rank - All 

Delay 

 2022 
Rank - All 

Delay 

2023 Rank -- 
All Delay

Rank Change 
2021-2023

Rank Change 
2022-2023

TxDOT 
District County Road Name From To  Segment 

Length 

Annual Delay 
per Mile 
(person-
hours)

Annual 
Congestion 

Cost ($)

511 21 36 475 ‐15 15‐SAT 015 Bexar Culebra Rd / FM 471 Galm Rd Charles West Anderson Loop NW / SL 1604 3.56 296,153 $26,709,585
30 58 37 ‐7 21 12‐HOU 102 Harris S Loop E Fwy / IH 610 South Fwy / SH 288 Gulf Fwy / IH 45 5.8 283,473 $43,557,420
56 83 38 18 45 15‐SAT 015 Bexar PanAm Expy / IH 35 / IH 10 Staff Sergeant William J. Bordelon Fwy / IH 37 / US Cleto Rodriguez Fwy / US 90 4.16 280,787 $30,547,035
35 27 39 ‐4 ‐12 15‐SAT 015 Bexar Charles West Anderson Loop / SL 1604 N US 281 McDermott Fwy / IH 10 / US 87 8.09 275,505 $56,475,401
88 65 40 48 25 14‐AUS 227 Travis MoPac Expy / SL 1 US 183 S Capital of Texas Hwy / SL 360 10.4 274,316 $69,950,863
42 36 41 1 ‐5 18‐DAL 061 Denton IH 35E / US 77 BS 121H Lyndon B. Johnson Fwy / IH 635 7.65 264,924 $53,851,069
32 91 42 ‐10 49 18‐DAL 057 Dallas Airport Fwy / SH 183 SH 360 SH 161 2.6 263,263 $17,695,919
69 57 43 26 14 02‐FTW 220 Tarrant Airport Fwy / SH 121 SH 26 NE Loop 820 / IH 820 12.6 256,543 $84,291,494

44 ‐44 ‐44 15‐SAT 015 Bexar US 281 Borgfeld Rd Stone Oak Parkway 4.33 255,297 $27,771,458
62 72 45 17 27 12‐HOU 102 Harris East Fwy / IH 10 / US 90 Eastex Fwy / US 59 E Loop Fwy / IH 610 4.79 250,581 $33,455,345
27 25 46 ‐19 ‐21 12‐HOU 102 Harris Gulf Fwy / IH 45 S Loop E Fwy / IH 610 Sam Houston Tollway SE / SL 8 8.06 246,822 $49,834,391

116 102 47 69 55 15‐SAT 015 Bexar Connally Loop NW / IH 410 McDermott Fwy / IH 10 / US 87 Culebra Rd 6.3 240,102 $37,430,850
136 50 48 88 2 15‐SAT 095 Guadalupe IH 35 Natural Bridge Caverns Rd / FM 3009 Charles West Anderson Loop / SL 1604 NE 4.07 237,148 $26,827,306
36 39 49 ‐13 ‐10 14‐AUS 227 Travis US 290 / SH 71 RM 1826 S MoPac Expy / SL 1 3.93 233,415 $23,913,543
54 80 50 4 30 12‐HOU 102 Harris Sam Houston Tollway W / SL 8 Southwest Fwy / IH 69 IH 10 8.6 229,132 $51,380,554
41 60 51 ‐10 9 15‐SAT 015 Bexar Charles West Anderson Loop / SL 1604 NW McDermott Fwy / IH 10 / US 87 Braun Rd 6.73 217,128 $36,248,322
67 38 52 15 ‐14 18‐DAL 057 Dallas IH 20 SH 360 Marvin D. Love Fwy / US 67 11.01 214,949 $61,957,883
79 78 53 26 25 12‐HOU 102 Harris E Loop Fwy / IH 610 East Fwy / IH 10 Gulf Fwy / IH 45 6.14 210,949 $38,914,032

145 192 54 91 138 18‐DAL 057 Dallas SH 183 N Walton Walker Blvd / SL 12 W Stemmons Fwy / IH 35E / US 77 3.26 208,937 $17,831,598
108 252 55 53 197 18‐DAL 057 Dallas Dallas North Tollway President George Bush Turnpike Toll Rd Lyndon B. Johnson Fwy / IH 635 6.18 207,506 $32,518,668
789 1244 56 733 1188 24‐ELP 072 El Paso Patriot Fwy / US 54 Gateway Blvd / IH 10 / US 180 Cesar E. Chavez Border Hwy / SL 375 1.74 196,492 $8,574,193
113 111 57 56 54 15‐SAT 015 Bexar Jose Lopez Fwy / IH 10 / US 90 S PanAm Expy / IH 35 / US 87 Staff Sergeant William J. Bordelon Fwy / IH 37 / US  2.02 191,598 $10,299,268
258 87 58 200 29 24‐ELP 072 El Paso Gateway Blvd / IH 10 Patriot Fwy / US 54 Hawkins Blvd 4.1 189,654 $20,223,600
195 97 59 136 38 21‐PHR 109 Hidalgo IH 2 US 281 S 23rd St 4.62 189,604 $22,630,007
93 54 60 33 ‐6 02‐FTW 220 Tarrant Tom Landry Fwy / IH 30 E Loop 820 / IH 820 SH 360 8.78 188,226 $43,291,059

246 73 61 185 12 18‐DAL 061 Denton SH 114 IH 35W Precinct Line Rd / FM 1938 6.25 183,340 $33,718,189
65 150 62 3 88 18‐DAL 057 Dallas IH 35E / US 77 / US 67 Tom Landry Fwy / IH 30 Marvin D. Love Fwy / US 67 4.59 182,763 $21,552,385
40 48 63 ‐23 ‐15 18‐DAL 057 Dallas Stemmons Fwy / IH 35E / US 77 Lyndon B. Johnson Fwy / IH 635 W Northwest Hwy / SL 12 N 3.2 182,597 $15,361,024
34 14 64 ‐30 ‐50 02‐FTW 220 Tarrant North Fwy / IH 35W / US 287 US 81 / US 287 28th St / SH 183 6.39 179,464 $30,942,264

121 175 65 56 110 14‐AUS 227 Travis IH 35 Parmer Ln / FM 734 US 290 N / SS 69 6.44 176,451 $30,330,940
117 79 66 51 13 02‐FTW 220 Tarrant IH 20 US 287 SH 360 9.02 176,224 $42,160,390
92 55 67 25 ‐12 02‐FTW 220 Tarrant E Loop 820 / IH 820 Baker Blvd / SH 183 Tom Landry Fwy / IH 30 4.64 173,866 $20,207,666

134 52 68 66 ‐16 18‐DAL 057 Dallas Tom Landry Fwy / IH 30 S Walton Walker Blvd / SL 12 W Jefferson Viaduct 6.39 173,440 $29,264,668
61 43 69 ‐8 ‐26 15‐SAT 015 Bexar N PanAm Expy / IH 35 Connally Loop NE / IH 410 Connally Loop E / IH 410 3.19 169,864 $16,252,966

144 89 70 74 19 18‐DAL 061 Denton University Dr / US 380 US 377 Dallas North Tollway 10.87 167,676 $48,475,904
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104 93 71 33 22 18‐DAL 057 Dallas Stemmons Fwy / IH 35E / US 77 W Northwest Hwy / SL 12 N John W. Carpenter / SH 183 3.7 166,949 $17,033,289
68 84 72 ‐4 12 15‐SAT 015 Bexar Connally Loop N / IH 410 McAllister Fwy / US 281 N PanAm Expy / IH 35 5.38 166,462 $22,637,635

149 204 73 76 131 14‐AUS 246 Williamson US 183 RM 620 N / SH 45 N MoPac Expy / SL1 7.73 164,881 $31,224,857
1306 45 74 1232 ‐29 12‐HOU 102 Harris Cypress Creek Pkwy / FM 1960 Tomball Pkwy / SH 249 North Fwy / IH 45 8.27 157,973 $33,505,814
769 173 75 694 98 12‐HOU 102 Harris Sam Houston Tollway NW / SL 8 Northwest Fwy / US 290 Tomball Pkwy / SH 249 6.34 157,332 $26,400,175
48 712 76 ‐28 636 12‐HOU 102 Harris South Fwy / SH 288 S Loop W Fwy / IH 610 Sam Houston Tollway S / SL 8 5.8 157,198 $23,629,418

179 88 77 102 11 18‐DAL 057 Dallas Northwest Hwy / SL 12 N Dallas North Tollway N Buckner Blvd / SL 12 E 5.69 156,703 $22,546,184
174 147 78 96 69 18‐DAL 130 Kaufman US 80 Collins Rd / SH 352 Pinson Rd / FM 740 6.01 152,631 $25,091,740
63 53 79 ‐16 ‐26 12‐HOU 102 Harris Grand Pkwy / SH 99 S Fry Rd Morton Ranch Rd 7.18 150,119 $27,045,230

311 169 80 231 89 18‐DAL 199 Rockwall IH 30 / US 67 President George Bush Hwy FM 3549 9.15 149,704 $40,518,211
96 67 81 15 ‐14 12‐HOU 102 Harris North Fwy / IH 45 Spring Cypress Rd / FM 2920 Sam Houston Tollway N / SL 8 9.36 148,321 $37,024,905

112 104 82 30 22 12‐HOU 102 Harris Voss Rd / Hillcroft Ave Katy Fwy / IH 10 / US 90 Southwest Fwy / IH 69 / US 59 4.79 146,817 $18,089,976
76 77 83 ‐7 ‐6 02‐FTW 220 Tarrant IH 35W IH 30 IH 20 5.5 146,463 $21,244,760

175 129 84 91 45 12‐HOU 102 Harris SH 6 Katy Fwy / IH 10 / US 90 Westpark Tollway 5.11 145,790 $18,835,578
43 76 85 ‐42 ‐9 18‐DAL 057 Dallas Walton Walker Blvd / SL 12 W IH 35E IH 30 7.62 145,604 $29,922,518
97 98 86 11 12 12‐HOU 170 Montgomery North Fwy / IH 45 Lake Front Cir Spring Cypress Rd / FM 2920 6.74 144,571 $26,359,412
47 47 87 ‐40 ‐40 10‐TYL 212 Smith S Broadway Ave / US 69 W Southwest Loop 323 / SL 323 SL 49 4.27 144,453 $15,618,993

862 115 88 774 27 14‐AUS 227 Travis Cesar Chaves St / SL 343 S MoPac Expy / SL 1 IH 35 1.99 143,838 $7,095,859
44 64 89 ‐45 ‐25 18‐DAL 043 Collin University Dr / US 380 N Custer Rd / FM 2478 N McDonald St / SH 5 7.04 142,036 $27,048,265
91 74 90 1 ‐16 18‐DAL 057 Dallas IH 20 Marvin D. Love Fwy / US 67 S Central Expy / SH 310 9.44 141,655 $39,093,027

152 116 91 61 25 14‐AUS 227 Travis US 290 SH 130 / SH 45 FM 1100 5.26 140,419 $19,405,249
165 127 92 73 35 02‐FTW 220 Tarrant IH 35W IH 20 NE Wilshire Blvd / SH 174 7.84 140,318 $29,369,986

1592 70 93 1499 ‐23 12‐HOU 102 Harris Westheimer Rd / FM 1093 Sam Houston Tollway W / SL 8 West Loop S / IH 610 6.01 139,496 $21,120,885
107 119 94 13 25 12‐HOU 102 Harris Eastex Fwy / IH 69 / US 59 IH 10 Little York Rd 7.11 136,481 $25,803,593
922 62 95 827 ‐33 21‐PHR 109 Hidalgo IH 2 FM 1423 US 281 6.21 135,331 $22,286,789
193 143 96 97 47 12‐HOU 102 Harris North Sam Houston Pkwy E / SL 8 Hardy Toll Rd Old Humble Rd 5.87 134,878 $21,129,466
101 63 97 4 ‐34 18‐DAL 057 Dallas IH 30 / US 67 Buckner Blvd / SL 12 E President George Bush Hwy 8.53 133,698 $31,586,234
118 203 98 20 105 14‐AUS 227 Travis US 183 N MoPac Expy / SL 1 IH 35 3.83 133,156 $12,739,106
50 56 99 ‐49 ‐43 02‐FTW 220 Tarrant SH 360 Airport Fwy / SH 183 Tom Landry Fwy / IH 30 5.55 132,172 $18,718,385

125 177 100 25 77 02‐FTW 220 Tarrant IH 20 IH 35W US 287 6.45 131,698 $22,589,090
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4 2 1 3 1 12‐HOU 102 Harris Eastex Fwy / IH 69 / US 59 SH 288 IH 10 3.04 77,308 $14,743,806
8 17 2 6 15 22‐LRD 240 Webb Mines Rd / FM 1472 Pan American Blvd Bob Bullock Loop / SL 20 2.40 72,102 $10,865,577
1 1 3 ‐2 ‐2 14‐AUS 227 Travis IH 35 US 290 N / SS 69 Ben White Blvd / SH 71 7.93 69,468 $34,823,459

10 6 4 6 2 12‐HOU 102 Harris N Loop W Fwy / IH 610 North Fwy / IH 45 Katy Fwy / IH 10 / US 90 6.22 64,582 $25,189,817
12 8 5 7 3 12‐HOU 102 Harris IH 10 / US 90 North Fwy / IH 45 Eastex Fwy / US 59 1.57 63,340 $6,402,784
2 3 6 ‐4 ‐3 02‐FTW 220 Tarrant North Fwy / IH 35W / US 287 SH 183 IH 30 3.37 62,737 $13,281,770

22 4 7 15 ‐3 12‐HOU 102 Harris Katy Fwy / IH 10 / US 90 W Loop N Fwy / IH 610 North Fwy / IH 45 5.68 50,515 $17,909,228
15 9 8 7 1 18‐DAL 057 Dallas E R. L. Thornton Fwy / IH 30 / US 67 Jefferson Viaduct Buckner Blvd / SL 12 E 7.95 48,842 $24,699,516
3 7 9 ‐6 ‐2 12‐HOU 102 Harris W Loop Fwy / IH 610 Katy Fwy / IH 10 / US 90 Southwest Fwy / US 59 / IH 69 3.62 48,108 $10,936,830
7 14 10 ‐3 4 18‐DAL 057 Dallas Stemmons Fwy / IH 35E / US 77 John W. Carpenter / SH 183 Tom Landry Fwy / IH 30 5.45 41,046 $14,144,293

14 13 11 3 2 14‐AUS 246 Williamson IH 35 RM 1431 SH 45 / Louis Henna Blvd 5.53 40,910 $14,040,477
47 11 12 35 ‐1 22‐LRD 240 Webb Bob Bullock Loop / SL 20 US – Mexico Border IH 35 / US 83 2.77 39,081 $6,778,025
5 12 13 ‐8 ‐1 12‐HOU 102 Harris Southwest Fwy / IH 69 / US 59 W Loop Fwy / IH 610 South Fwy / SH 288 5.45 38,646 $13,110,017

17 16 14 3 2 02‐FTW 220 Tarrant IH 35W Alliance Gateway / SH 170 US 81 / US 287 5.08 36,396 $11,798,965
101 55 15 86 40 12‐HOU 102 Harris E Loop Fwy / IH 610 East Fwy / IH 10 Gulf Fwy / IH 45 6.14 35,700 $13,594,153
49 40 16 33 24 12‐HOU 102 Harris N Loop E Fwy / IH 610 North Fwy / IH 45 East Fwy / IH 10 8.16 34,289 $17,361,520

999 24 17 982 7 02‐FTW 220 Tarrant NE Loop 820 / IH 820 North Fwy / IH 35W Baker Blvd / SH 183 6.72 33,507 $13,918,611
19 10 18 1 ‐8 18‐DAL 057 Dallas IH 345 / US 75 / IH 45 US 75 S. M. Wright Fwy / US 175 2.38 33,483 $5,072,687
6 19 19 ‐13 0 14‐AUS 227 Travis IH 35 Ben White Blvd / SH 71 Slaughter Ln 3.99 32,022 $7,966,544

31 37 20 11 17 12‐HOU 102 Harris Katy Fwy / IH 10 / US 90 N Eldridge Pkwy Sam Houston Tollway W / SL 8 3.28 30,658 $6,153,242
11 15 21 ‐10 ‐6 18‐DAL 057 Dallas Lyndon B. Johnson Fwy / IH 635 US 75 Garland Ave / SH 78 6.93 29,023 $12,475,900
36 30 22 14 8 14‐AUS 227 Travis IH 35 Slaughter Ln SH 45 4.15 28,485 $7,362,508
13 23 23 ‐10 0 18‐DAL 057 Dallas Lyndon B. Johnson Fwy / IH 635 Stemmons Fwy / IH 35E / US 77 US 75 8.01 28,481 $14,047,453
46 43 24 22 19 12‐HOU 102 Harris East Fwy / IH 10 / US 90 Eastex Fwy / US 59 E Loop Fwy / IH 610 4.79 27,966 $8,249,397
28 22 25 3 ‐3 12‐HOU 102 Harris Gulf Fwy / IH 45 IH 10 / US 90 S Loop E Fwy / IH 610 7.89 27,388 $13,551,309
9 29 26 ‐17 3 12‐HOU 102 Harris South Fwy / SH 288 Gulf Fwy / IH 45 S Loop W Fwy / IH 610 4.84 27,366 $8,182,351

43 39 27 16 12 15‐SAT 015 Bexar N PanAm Expy / IH 35 Connally Loop NE / IH 410 Connally Loop E / IH 410 3.19 26,580 $5,408,890
57 33 28 29 5 15‐SAT 095 Guadalupe IH 35 Natural Bridge Caverns Rd / FM 3009 Charles West Anderson Loop / SL 1604 NE 4.07 26,535 $6,635,267
16 18 29 ‐13 ‐11 18‐DAL 057 Dallas Lyndon B. Johnson Fwy / IH 635 Garland Ave / SH 78 US 80 6.15 26,274 $10,052,334
23 27 30 ‐7 ‐3 15‐SAT 015 Bexar N PanAm Expy / IH 35 Charles West Anderson Loop / SL 1604 NE Connally Loop NE / IH 410 4.97 25,939 $7,926,896
20 20 31 ‐11 ‐11 12‐HOU 102 Harris North Fwy / IH 45 Sam Houston Tollway N N Loop Fwy / IH 610 9.27 25,465 $14,522,657

152 31 32 120 ‐1 18‐DAL 061 Denton SH 114 IH 35W Precinct Line Rd / FM 1938 6.25 24,377 $9,818,523
69 38 33 36 5 12‐HOU 102 Harris Katy Fwy / IH 10 / US 90 Grand Pkwy / SH 99 N Eldridge Pkwy 9.59 24,341 $14,299,196

135 53 34 101 19 18‐DAL 199 Rockwall IH 30 / US 67 President George Bush Hwy FM 3549 9.15 24,217 $13,455,851
32 25 35 ‐3 ‐10 18‐DAL 057 Dallas US 75 Lyndon B. Johnson Fwy / IH 635 Woodall Rodgers Fwy / SS 366 9.19 24,116 $13,774,052
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40 26 36 4 ‐10 18‐DAL 057 Dallas IH 20 Marvin D. Love Fwy / US 67 S Central Expy / SH 310 9.44 22,789 $12,859,792
89 81 37 52 44 18‐DAL 057 Dallas US 75 President George Bush Turnpike Toll Rd / SH 190 Lyndon B. Johnson Fwy / IH 635 6.56 22,174 $8,909,331
42 41 38 4 3 12‐HOU 102 Harris Katy Fwy / IH 10 / US 90 Sam Houston Tollway W / SL 8 W Loop N Fwy / IH 610 6.63 22,057 $8,861,528
48 32 39 9 ‐7 12‐HOU 102 Harris North Fwy / IH 45 N Loop Fwy / IH 610 IH 10 / US 90 3.13 22,005 $4,328,664
39 56 40 ‐1 16 12‐HOU 102 Harris S Loop E Fwy / IH 610 South Fwy / SH 288 Gulf Fwy / IH 45 5.80 21,492 $7,563,149
34 35 41 ‐7 ‐6 18‐DAL 061 Denton IH 35E / US 77 BS 121H Lyndon B. Johnson Fwy / IH 635 7.65 21,200 $10,036,957

42 ‐42 ‐42 22‐LRD 240 Webb Killam Industrial Blvd Mines Rd IH 35 S 2.37 20,188 $2,951,726
78 60 43 35 17 12‐HOU 102 Harris W Loop S Fwy / IH 610 Southwest Fwy / US 59 / IH 69 South Fwy / SH 288 8.02 19,653 $9,743,184

1110 593 44 1066 549 22‐LRD 240 Webb Mines Rd / FM 1472 Las Tiendas Rd / FM 3338 Pan American Blvd 2.87 19,430 $3,594,260
18 5 45 ‐27 ‐40 02‐FTW 220 Tarrant North Fwy / IH 35W / US 287 US 81 / US 287 28th St / SH 183 6.39 18,404 $6,987,992
73 58 46 27 12 18‐DAL 057 Dallas Stemmons Fwy / IH 35E / US 77 W Northwest Hwy / SL 12 N John W. Carpenter / SH 183 3.70 17,926 $4,071,321

123 106 47 76 59 02‐FTW 220 Tarrant Airport Fwy / SH 121 SH 26 NE Loop 820 / IH 820 12.60 17,266 $13,404,267
38 52 48 ‐10 4 15‐SAT 015 Bexar PanAm Expy / IH 35 / IH 10 Staff Sergeant William J. Bordelon Fwy / IH 37 / US 281 Cleto Rodriguez Fwy / US 90 4.16 17,215 $4,455,569
61 93 49 12 44 18‐DAL 057 Dallas Airport Fwy / SH 183 SH 360 SH 161 2.60 15,911 $2,548,865
25 77 50 ‐25 27 10‐TYL 212 Smith Southeast Loop 323 E 5th St / SH 64 S Broadway Ave / Us 69 3.45 15,725 $3,645,270
30 48 51 ‐21 ‐3 18‐DAL 057 Dallas Stemmons Fwy / IH 35E / US 77 Lyndon B. Johnson Fwy / IH 635 W Northwest Hwy / SL 12 N 3.20 15,408 $2,942,015
27 36 52 ‐25 ‐16 12‐HOU 102 Harris Southwest Fwy / IH 69 / US 59 W Sam Houston Pkwy S / SL 8 IH 610 7.85 15,249 $7,329,013
99 99 53 46 46 15‐SAT 015 Bexar Jose Lopez Fwy / IH 10 / US 90 S PanAm Expy / IH 35 / US 87 Staff Sergeant William J. Bordelon Fwy / IH 37 / US 281 2.02 15,240 $1,901,996

108 84 54 54 30 12‐HOU 102 Harris Sam Houston Tollway W / SL 8 Southwest Fwy / IH 69 IH 10 8.60 15,118 $8,018,550
85 47 55 30 ‐8 18‐DAL 057 Dallas IH 20 SH 360 Marvin D. Love Fwy / US 67 11.01 15,116 $10,122,608
79 98 56 23 42 14‐AUS 227 Travis IH 35 Parmer Ln / FM 734 US 290 N / SS 69 6.44 14,830 $5,870,135
76 42 57 19 ‐15 18‐DAL 057 Dallas IH 30 / US 67 Buckner Blvd / SL 12 E President George Bush Hwy 8.53 14,510 $7,579,630

118 50 58 60 ‐8 12‐HOU 170 Montgomery North Fwy / IH 45 Lake Front Cir Spring Cypress Rd / FM 2920 6.74 14,343 $5,798,008
110 66 59 51 7 02‐FTW 220 Tarrant IH 20 US 287 SH 360 9.02 14,185 $7,810,687
137 87 60 77 27 18‐DAL 130 Kaufman US 80 Collins Rd / SH 352 Pinson Rd / FM 740 6.01 14,159 $5,244,181
41 45 61 ‐20 ‐16 18‐DAL 057 Dallas Woodall Rodgers Fwy / SS 366 US 75 N Beckley Ave 1.44 13,939 $1,253,340
62 61 62 0 ‐1 12‐HOU 102 Harris North Fwy / IH 45 Spring Cypress Rd / FM 2920 Sam Houston Tollway N / SL 8 9.36 13,771 $7,665,617
37 63 63 ‐26 0 18‐DAL 057 Dallas Walton Walker Blvd / SL 12 W IH 35E IH 30 7.62 13,600 $6,304,200

193 123 64 129 59 18‐DAL 057 Dallas SH 183 N Walton Walker Blvd / SL 12 W Stemmons Fwy / IH 35E / US 77 3.26 13,539 $2,699,397
71 67 65 6 2 02‐FTW 220 Tarrant Tom Landry Fwy / IH 30 E Loop 820 / IH 820 SH 360 8.78 13,247 $7,139,758

114 122 66 48 56 18‐DAL 061 Denton Alliance Gateway Fwy / SH 170 IH 35W Northwest Pkwy / SH 114 6.67 12,738 $5,518,326
142 193 67 75 126 15‐SAT 015 Bexar S PanAm Expy / IH 35 Cleto Rodriguez Fwy / US 90 SW Military Dr / SL 13 2.91 12,576 $2,279,053
100 64 68 32 ‐4 18‐DAL 057 Dallas Tom Landry Fwy / IH 30 S Walton Walker Blvd / SL 12 W Jefferson Viaduct 6.39 12,552 $4,897,577
81 69 69 12 0 15‐SAT 015 Bexar Connally Loop NE / IH 410 N PanAm Expy / IH 35 Rigsby Ave / US 87 5.58 12,152 $4,194,805
64 57 70 ‐6 ‐13 15‐SAT 015 Bexar Charles West Anderson Loop / SL 1604 N US 281 McDermott Fwy / IH 10 / US 87 8.09 12,104 $6,090,105
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192 86 71 121 15 24‐ELP 072 El Paso Gateway Blvd / IH 10 Patriot Fwy / US 54 Hawkins Blvd 4.10 12,038 $3,062,231
684 134 72 612 62 12‐HOU 102 Harris Sam Houston Tollway NW / SL 8 Northwest Fwy / US 290 Tomball Pkwy / SH 249 6.34 11,967 $4,661,354
66 68 73 ‐7 ‐5 02‐FTW 220 Tarrant IH 35W IH 30 IH 20 5.50 11,741 $3,891,355

113 72 74 39 ‐2 12‐HOU 102 Harris Eastex Fwy / IH 69 / US 59 IH 10 Little York Rd 7.11 11,569 $4,929,232
59 184 75 ‐16 109 22‐LRD 240 Webb Mines Rd / FM 1472 Bob Bullock Loop / SL 20 IH 35 / US 83 2.50 11,556 $1,831,628

233 71 76 157 ‐5 18‐DAL 043 Collin Sam Johnson Hwy / US 75 Sam Rayburn Tollway / SH 121 / SH 399 President George Bush Turnpike Toll Rd / SH 190 11.43 11,538 $7,911,583
468 110 77 391 33 18‐DAL 057 Dallas Julius Schepps Fwy / IH 45 S. M. Wright Fwy / US 175 IH 20 7.86 11,485 $5,534,376
102 82 78 24 4 02‐FTW 220 Tarrant IH 35W IH 20 NE Wilshire Blvd / SH 174 7.84 11,468 $5,489,265
144 85 79 65 6 12‐HOU 102 Harris North Sam Houston Pkwy E / SL 8 Hardy Toll Rd Old Humble Rd 5.87 11,425 $4,101,536
90 128 80 10 48 02‐FTW 220 Tarrant IH 20 IH 35W US 287 6.45 11,156 $4,363,818
97 582 81 16 501 04‐AMA 188 Potter SL 335 W Amarillo Blvd / IH 40B Hollywood Rd / FM 2186 0.33 11,150 $236,279

109 80 82 27 ‐2 12‐HOU 102 Harris Pasadena Fwy / SS 225 E Loop Fwy / IH 610 Sam Houston Tollway SE / SL 8 6.92 10,824 $4,395,766
55 28 83 ‐28 ‐55 02‐FTW 220 Tarrant N Loop 820 / Jim Wright Fwy / IH 820 North Fwy / IH 35W Jacksboro Hwy / SH 199 6.82 10,816 $4,476,338
44 79 84 ‐40 ‐5 14‐AUS 227 Travis US 290 / SH 71 RM 1826 S MoPac Expy / SL 1 3.93 10,815 $2,662,244

424 182 85 339 97 12‐HOU 102 Harris North Sam Houston Pkwy / SL 8 Tomball Pkwy / SH 249 Hardy Toll Rd 8.13 10,331 $5,066,220
24 105 86 ‐62 19 10‐TYL 212 Smith Southwest Loop 323 Dallas Hwy / W Ervin St / SH 64 S Broadway Ave / Us 69 5.52 10,319 $3,810,345

382 109 87 295 22 18‐DAL 061 Denton University Dr / US 380 US 377 Dallas North Tollway 10.87 10,196 $7,087,622
51 65 88 ‐37 ‐23 18‐DAL 057 Dallas IH 35E / US 77 / US 67 Tom Landry Fwy / IH 30 Marvin D. Love Fwy / US 67 4.59 9,963 $2,835,959

146 78 89 57 ‐11 18‐DAL 061 Denton SL 288 E University Dr / US 380 IH 35E / US 77 (Lillian Miller Pkwy) 3.70 9,929 $2,374,964
258 83 90 168 ‐7 21‐PHR 109 Hidalgo IH 2 US 281 S 23rd St 4.62 9,911 $2,884,875
50 51 91 ‐41 ‐40 12‐HOU 102 Harris Gulf Fwy / IH 45 S Loop E Fwy / IH 610 Sam Houston Tollway SE / SL 8 8.06 9,894 $4,885,912

702 70 92 610 ‐22 21‐PHR 109 Hidalgo IH 2 FM 1423 US 281 6.21 9,877 $3,839,561
191 149 93 98 56 12‐HOU 102 Harris Sam Houston Tollway W / SL 8 Katy Fwy / IH 10 Northwest Fwy / US 290 6.38 9,816 $3,799,937
54 76 94 ‐40 ‐18 18‐DAL 043 Collin University Dr / US 380 N Custer Rd / FM 2478 N McDonald St / SH 5 7.04 9,782 $4,444,049

162 160 95 67 65 15‐SAT 015 Bexar Connally Loop N / IH 410 McAllister Fwy / US 281 McDermott Fwy / IH 10 / US 87 4.62 9,665 $2,731,670
35 34 96 ‐61 ‐62 21‐PHR 109 Hidalgo S Cage Blvd / US 281 W Las Milpas Rd US – Mexico Border 3.46 9,647 $2,107,658

479 141 97 382 44 12‐HOU 102 Harris JFK Blvd Will Clayton Pkwy N Sam Houston Pkwy E / SL 8 3.07 9,608 $1,882,463
58 240 98 ‐40 142 12‐HOU 102 Harris South Fwy / SH 288 S Loop W Fwy / IH 610 Sam Houston Tollway S / SL 8 5.80 9,606 $3,439,772

188 191 99 89 92 18‐DAL 057 Dallas Dallas North Tollway President George Bush Turnpike Toll Rd Lyndon B. Johnson Fwy / IH 635 6.18 9,597 $3,662,060
167 169 100 67 69 24‐ELP 072 El Paso Gateway Blvd / IH 10 Hawkins Blvd Lee Trevino Dr 3.78 9,446 $2,116,560
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